Details about the distributable profit for the Quarter :

Net profit for the quarter ending 30" Chaitra, 2080

1. Appropriations

1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to :

a. General Reserve 3,546,830

b. Capital Redemption Reserve -

c. Exchange Fluctuation Fund

d. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund

e. Employees Training Fund

f. Client Protection Fund

g. Other

1.2 Profit required to be transferd to Regulatory Reserve:

a. Transferred to Regulatory Reserve

b. Transferred from Regulatory Reserve

Net profit for the quarter ending 30" Chaitra 2080 available for distribution

Notes to Interim Financial Statements

1. Above financials have been prepared in accordance wth Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and certain
carve-outs issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN)

2. Previous period figure have been regrouped/rearranged/restated wherever necessary.

3. Loan and Advances include interest receivables and are presented net of impairment charges.

4. Personnel Expenses include employment bonus provision calculated at 10 % of Profit before bonus & taxes.

5. Above figures are subject to change upon otherwise instructions of Statutory Auditor and/or Regulatory Authorites.

Interest Rate

1. Deposit 7.5% to 8%
2. Loan & Advance 15%
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INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Unaudited Condensed Statement of Financial Po
As on Quarter ended 30" Chaitra, 2080

177,341

177,341

Figures in NPR
Immediate Previous
Year Ending

5,745,720

6,097,678

This Quarter
Ending
4,452,989
26,194,331 26,194,331
336,056,309 181,652,854

Derivative financial instruments -

Assets

6,097,678
19,930,315

Cash and cash equivalent
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions

Other trading assets -

Loan and advances to B/FIs -
Loan and advances to Customers 4,422,724,854 4,510,347,333
Investment Securities 1,000,000 1,000,000
Current Tax Assets/Liabilities 38,879,409 23,702,804
Investment in Subsidiaries - -
Investment in Associates - -
Investment Property

Property & equipment
Goodwill and Intangible assets
Deferred tax assets

Other assets

Total Assets

Liabilities

Due to Bank and Financial Institutions - -
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank - -
Derivative Financial Instruments
Deposit from customer
Borrowings

Current Tax Liabilities
Provisions

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Other Liabilities

Debt Securities Issued
Subordinated Liabilities

Total Liabilities

16,994,351
23,370,218
3,315,469
204,066,142
4,996,389,223

12,251,771
23,370,218
3,315,469
72,763,128
4,941,008,479

1,481,769,206
2,809,448,724

1,476,140,393
2,909,859,961
7,600,350
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128,531,448

51,699,530

60,702,231

4,445,300,234

4,480,451,609

Equity

Share Capital

367,143,409

367,143,409

Other components of equity

23,370,218

23,370,218

Share Premium

Retained Earnings

(72,129,306)

(48,465,238)

Reserves

177,323,925

173,889,226

Total Equity Attributable to equity holders

495,708,245

515,937,614

Non-controlling interest

Total Equity

495,708,245

515,937,614

Total Liabilities and equity

4,941,008,479

4,996,389,223
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Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
As on Quarter ended 30" Chaitra, 2080

Previous Year
corresponding
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Current year

Particulars

This Quarter

Upto this
quarter(YTD)

This

Quarter

Upto this
quarter(YTD)

Interest income

160,117,846

504,842,063

171,727,142

553,767,979

Interest Expenses

98,000,381

314,372,726

124,152,396

360,005,116

Net Interest income

62,117,465

190,469,337

47,574,747

193,762,863

Fees and commission income

9,584,147

48,049,069

12,650,136

58,209,436

Fees and commission expenses

608,500

2,890,000

Net Fees and commission income

8,975,647

45,159,069

12,650,136

58,209,436

Net Interest, fee and commission income

71,093,112

235,628,406

60,224,883

251,972,300

Net trading income

Other operating income

1,912,558

6,199,702

Total operating income

73,005,671

241,828,108

60,224,883

251,972,300

Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses

(7,835,767)

(9,504,375)

17,454,274

25,896,400

Net operating income

80,841,438

251,332,483

42,770,609

226,075,900

Operating expense

Personnel expenses

44,379,698

160,559,294

51,416,194

169,376,572

Other operating expense

25,201,476

59,438,316

16,351,489

58,141,062
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Depreciation & Amortisation

3,771,387

6,000,374

1,230,738

4,249,700

Operating profit

7,488,878

25,334,499

(26,227,812)

(5,691,434)

Non operating income

Non operating expenses

Profit before income tax

7,488,878

25,334,499

(26,227,812)

(5,691,434)

Income Tax Expense

Current Tax

2,246,663

7,600,350

Deferred Tax

Profit/(loss) for the period

Profit/(loss) for the period

5,242,215

5,242,215

17,734,150

17,734,150

(26,227,812)

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive lIncome
As on Quarter ended 30" Chaitra, 2080

(26,227,812)

(5,691,434)

(5,691,434)
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Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Income

5,242,215

17,734,150

(26,227,812)

(5,691,434)

Basic earnings per share

6.44

(2.07)

Dituted earnings per share

6.44

(2.07)

Profit attributable to:

Equity holders of the Bank

5,242,215

17,734,150

(26,227,812)

(5,691,434)

Non-controlling interest

Total

5,242,215

17,734,150

(26,227,812)

(5,691,434)
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Ratios as per NRB Directive

Previous Year
corresponding

Current year

Particulars

This
Quarter
Ending

Upto this
quarter(YTD)

This
Quarter
Ending

Upto this
quarter(YTD)

CapitaL fund to RWA

8.26%

8.72%

Non-performing loan (NPL) to total loan

4.44%

10.58%

Total Loan loss provision to Total NPL

32.28%

24.14%

Cost of Funds

9.37%

10.27%

Credit to Deposit Ratio

227.69%

251.50%

Base Rate

15.64%

17.35%

Interest Rate Spread

5.52%

4.63%
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