

क. द. नं. ९३३७८५/०७९/०७१ ने. रा. बै. इ. पा. नं. घ ८५/०७२/७३ पान नं. ६०२८८८६२८

नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंकबाट घ" वर्गको इजाजतपत्रप्राप्त (राष्ट्रिय स्तरको) वित्तीय संस्था केन्द्रिय कार्यालय बनेपा १० काभ्रेपलान्चोक, फोन नं. ०११–६६४५७९

### **INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

# Unaudited Condensed Statement of Financial Position

`	Figures in NPR		
Assets	This Quarter	<b>Immediate Previous</b>	
Assets	Ending	Year Ending	
Cash and cash equivalent	4,452,989	5,745,720	
Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	26,194,331	26,194,331	
Placement with Bank and Financial Institutions	336,056,309	181,652,854	
Derivative financial instruments		-	
Other trading assets		-	
Loan and advances to B/FIs		-	
Loan and advances to Customers	4,422,724,854	4,510,347,333	
Investment Securities	1,000,000	1,000,000	
Current Tax Assets/Liabilities	38,879,409	23,702,804	
Investment in Subsidiaries	-	-	
Investment in Associates	-	-	
Investment Property	-	-	
Property & equipment	12,251,771	16,994,351	
Goodwill and Intangible assets	23,370,218	23,370,218	
Deferred tax assets	3,315,469	3,315,469	
Other assets	72,763,128	204,066,142	
Total Assets	4,941,008,479	4,996,389,223	
Liabilities			
Due to Bank and Financial Institutions	-	-	
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	-	-	
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-	
Deposit from customer	1,476,140,393	1,481,769,206	
Borrowings	2,909,859,961	2,809,448,724	
Current Tax Liabilities	7,600,350	-	
Provisions	-	128,531,448	
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-	
Other Liabilities	51,699,530	60,702,231	
Debt Securities Issued	-	-	
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-	
Total Liabilities	4,445,300,234	4,480,451,609	
Equity			
Share Capital	367,143,409	367,143,409	
Other components of equity	23,370,218	23,370,218	
Share Premium		-	
Retained Earnings	(72,129,306)	(48,465,238)	
Reserves	177,323,925	173,889,226	
Total Equity Attributable to equity holders	495,708,245	515,937,614	
Non-controlling interest	-	-	
Total Equity	495,708,245	515,937,614	
Total Liabilities and equity	4,941,008,479	4,996,389,223	

# Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss As on Quarter ended 30th Chaitra, 2080

As on Quarter ended 30 <sup>th</sup> Chaitra, 2080								
Particulars	Current year		Previous Year corresponding					
Particulars	This Quarter	Upto this quarter(YTD)	This Quarter	Upto this quarter(YTD)				
Interest income	160,117,846	504,842,063	171,727,142	553,767,979				
Interest Expenses	98,000,381	314,372,726	124,152,396	360,005,116				
Net Interest income	62,117,465	190,469,337	47,574,747	193,762,863				
Fees and commission income	9,584,147	48,049,069	12,650,136	58,209,436				
Fees and commission expenses	608,500	2,890,000	-	-				
Net Fees and commission income	8,975,647	45,159,069	12,650,136	58,209,436				
Net Interest, fee and commission income	71,093,112	235,628,406	60,224,883	251,972,300				
Net trading income			-	-				
Other operating income	1,912,558	6,199,702	-	-				
Total operating income	73,005,671	241,828,108	60,224,883	251,972,300				
Impairment charge/(reversal) for loans and other losses	(7,835,767)	(9,504,375)	17,454,274	25,896,400				
Net operating income	80,841,438	251,332,483	42,770,609	226,075,900				
Operating expense								
Personnel expenses	44,379,698	160,559,294	51,416,194	169,376,572				
Other operating expense	25,201,476	59,438,316	16,351,489	58,141,062				
Depreciation & Amortisation	3,771,387	6,000,374	1,230,738	4,249,700				
Operating profit	7,488,878	25,334,499	(26,227,812)	(5,691,434)				
Non operating income	-	-	_	-				
Non operating expenses	-	-	_	-				
Profit before income tax	7,488,878	25,334,499	(26,227,812)	(5,691,434)				
Income Tax Expense								
Current Tax	2,246,663	7,600,350	-	-				
Deferred Tax	-	-	-	-				
Profit/(loss) for the period	5,242,215	.,,	(26,227,812)					
Condensed Statem	ent of Con	nnrahansiv	/e Income					

#### Condensed Statement of Comprehensive Incom

Condensed Statement of Comprehensive theorne							
As on Quarter ended 30 <sup>th</sup> Chaitra, 2080							
Profit/(loss) for the period	5,242,215	17,734,150	(26,227,812)	(5,691,434)			
Other Comprehensive Income	-	-	-	-			
Total Comprehensive Income	5,242,215	17,734,150	(26,227,812)	(5,691,434)			
Basic earnings per share		6.44		(2.07)			
Dituted earnings per share	-	6.44	-	(2.07)			
Profit attributable to:							
Equity holders of the Bank	5,242,215	17,734,150	(26,227,812)	(5,691,434)			
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-			
Total	5,242,215	17,734,150	(26,227,812)	(5,691,434)			

Ratios as per NRB Directive						
	Cui	rrent year	Previous Year corresponding			
Particulars	This Quarter Ending	Upto this quarter(YTD)	This Quarter Ending	Upto this quarter(YTD)		
CapitaL fund to RWA		8.26%		8.72%		
Non-performing loan (NPL) to totaL loan		4.44%		10.58%		
Total Loan loss provision to Total NPL		32.28%		24.14%		
Cost of Funds		9.37%		10.27%		
Credit to Deposit Ratio		227.69%		251.50%		
Base Rate		15.64%		17.35%		
Interest Rate Spread		5.52%		4.63%		

#### Details about the distributable profit for the Quarter:

Net profit for the quarter ending 30th Chaitra, 2080	17,734,150
1. Appropriations	3,901,513
1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to :	
a. General Reserve	3,546,830
b. Capital Redemption Reserve	-
c. Exchange Fluctuation Fund	-
d. Corporate Social Responsibility Fund	177,341
e. Employees Training Fund	-
f. Client Protection Fund	177,341
g. Other	-
1.2 Profit required to be transferd to Regulatory Reserve:	6,097,678
a. Transferred to Regulatory Reserve	-
b. Transferred from Regulatory Reserve	6,097,678
Net profit for the quarter ending 30th Chaitra 2080 available for distribution	19,930,315

#### Notes to Interim Financial Statements

- Above financials have been prepared in accordance wth Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) and certain carve-outs issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal (ICAN)
- 2. Previous period figure have been regrouped/rearranged/restated wherever necessary.
- 3. Loan and Advances include interest receivables and are presented net of impairment charges.
- 4. Personnel Expenses include employment bonus provision calculated at 10 % of Profit before bonus & taxes.
- 5. Above figures are subject to change upon otherwise instructions of Statutory Auditor and/or Regulatory Authorite

Interest Rate				
1. Deposit	7.5% to 8%			
2. Loan & Advance	15%			

# धितोपत्र दर्ता तथा निष्काशन नियमावली, २०७३ को अनुसूची १४ को नियम २६ को उपनियम (१) संग सम्बन्धित

## आर्थिक वर्ष १०८०/०८९ को तेस्रो त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन

#### वित्तीय विवरणः

- क) त्रैमासिक अवधिको वासलात तथा नाफा/नोक्सान सम्बन्धि विवरण यसै साथ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ।
- ख) प्रमुख वित्तीय अनुपातहरुः

प्रति शेयर आम्दानी	मूल्य आम्दानी अनुपात	प्रति शेयर नेटवर्थ	प्रतिशेयर कुल सम्पत्तिको मूल्य	तरलता अनुपात		
६.४४ (बार्षिकिकरण)	११८.४७	१३४.०२	१३४४.८०	₹.9₹		
२. त्यवस्थापिकरा विश्लेषण						

#### र. व्यवस्थापाकरा विश्वापण

- क) त्रैमासिक अवधिमा संस्थाको मौज्दात, आम्दानी र तरलतामा कृनै परिवर्तन भए सो को प्रमुख कारण सम्बन्धि विवरण : यस वित्तीय संस्थाको कारोबार, मौज्दात, प्रति शेयर नेटवर्थ र तरलता गत आ.व को सोही अवधिको तुलनामा वृद्धि हुन सकेको छैन तर प्रति शेयर आम्दानी र मुल्य आम्दानी अनुपातमा भने उल्लेख्य सुधार भएको छ । यद्यपी संस्थाको समग्र कार्यक्रम सन्तोषजनक हुनको साथै व्यवसायिक योजना अनुरुप नै रहेको छ ।
- ख) आगामी अविधिको व्यवसायिक योजना सम्बन्धमा व्यवस्थापनको विष्लेषणात्मक विवरण : नेपाल राष्ट्र बैकनाट राष्ट्रिय स्तरको कार्यक्षेत्र विस्तार गर्न स्विकृती प्राप्त यस वित्तीय संस्थाले देशका ७ वटै प्रदेशबाट ५३ जिल्लामा १४६ वटा शाखाहरुवाट सेवा दिंदै आएकोमा संस्थाले संचालन खर्च तथा जोखिमलाई न्युनीकरणका लागी अधिल्लो आ.व. को दोस्रो त्रैमासिकमा ६ वटा शाखाहरुलाई एक आपसमा मर्जर गरी १४० वटा शाखाहरुवाट वित्तीय सेवा प्रदान गर्दे आएको छ । यस त्रैमासको अन्तसम्ममा यस वित्तीय संस्थाले कूल ९९,०६७ विपन्न घर परिवारमा लघुवित्त सेवा प्रदान गरेको छ । कर्मचारीको क्षमतामा अभिवृद्धि गरी कार्यकृशलतामा अभिवृद्धि गर्न, उत्पादकत्व वृद्धि गर्न, तथा कार्यक्रमलाई थप प्रभावकारीरुपमा संचालन गर्न कर्मचारीलाई आवश्यक तालिम तथा अन्तरिक्रयामा संलग्न गराई कर्जा तथा कार्यक्रमको गुणस्तर वृद्दी गर्न जोड दिईएको छ । साथै संस्थालाई सुचना प्रविधी (Digitalization) मैत्री बनाउदै वित्तीय सेवाबाट विन्वत विपन्न वर्गका परिवारमा वित्तीय सेवा तथा सुविधा पुऱ्याउने योजना रहेको छ ।
- तिगतको अनुभव बाट संगिठत संस्थाको मौज्दात, नाफा वा नगद प्रवाहमा असर पर्नसक्ने घटना आदि भएमा सो सम्बन्धी विश्लेषणात्मक विवरण: लघुवित्त संस्थाहरुको बाक्लो उपस्थितीले हुनसक्ने अस्वस्थ प्रतिस्पर्धा, हाल बजारमा देखिएको तरलता चरम अभाव, लघुवित्त वित्तीय संस्था विरुद्धका विभीन्न गितविधी तथा कर्जा लगानीमा निर्धारित ब्याजदरको सिमा जस्ता कुराहरुले असर गर्न सक्ने भएतापिन हाल सम्म यस्ता घटनाबाट पर्नसक्ने असरबाट संस्था सचेत भई संस्थालाई प्रगित उन्मुख बनाउन सचेत एवम् अग्रसर छ । कर्जाको दोहारोपनालाई निरुत्साहीत गरी गुणस्तरमा अभिवृद्धी गर्न यस वित्तीय संस्थाले कर्जा सुचना केन्द्रसंग समन्वय गरी कर्जा सुचना आदान प्रदी आएको छ ।

### ३. कानुनी कारवाही सम्बन्धी विवरण :

- क) गत आ.व मा संस्थाले ओखलढुंगा जिल्लामा रहेको ओखलढुंगा शाखा तथा नुवाकोट जिल्लामा रहेको खरानीटार शाखामा कर्मचारीले गरेको रकम अपचलनको आधारमा सम्बन्धित कर्मचारीहरु विरुद्धमा मुद्दा दायर गरेर आवश्यक कानुनी प्रकृया अगाडी बढाएको छ ।
- ख) यस संस्थाको सस्थापक वा सञ्चालकको विरुद्ध प्रचलित नियमको अवज्ञा वा फौजदारी अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा क्नै मुद्धा दायर गरेको वा भएको वारे क्नै जानकारी प्राप्त भएको छैन ।
- ग) कृतै संस्थापक वा सञ्चालक विरुद्ध आर्थिक अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कृतै मुद्धा दायर गरेको वा भएको वारे कृतै जानकारी प्राप्त भएको छैन ।

#### संगठित संस्थाको शेयर कारोबार सम्बन्धी विश्लेषण :

- क) धितोपत्र विनिमय बजारको खुल्ला बजार कारोबारले यस संस्थाको बजार मुल्य निर्धारण हुने हुँदा व्यवस्थापनको यस सम्बन्धमा कनै टिप्पणी छैन ।
- ख) नेपाल स्टक एक्सचेन्जको वेभसाईट www.nepalstock.com अनुसार गत त्रैमासिक अवधिमा संस्थाको शेयर कारोबार निम्न विवरण अनसार भएको देखिन्छ।

अधिकतम मूल्य	न्युनतम मूल्य	अन्तिम मूल्य	कारोबार दिन	कारोबार संख्या	कारोबार रकम	कारोबार कित्ता	कैफियत
<b>८</b> ३१.१	४८४	७६३	५८	४४९६	१७,०४४,१८६.२	२४७,३३५	

## ५. समस्या तथा चुनौती

क) लघुवित्त संस्थाहरुबीच उत्पन्न अस्वस्थ प्रितस्पर्धा, लघुवित्त वित्तीय संस्था विरोधी कार्यक्रमद्धारा लघुवित्त संस्थाहरु प्रित फैलाइएको नकारात्मक भ्रम (लघुवित्त वित्तीय संस्था विरुद्ध संघर्ष सिमती) तथा सदस्यहरुको दोहोरोपना, सदस्यहरुमा कर्जाको अधिक भार,बैंकिङ्ग क्षेत्रमा देखा पर्ने अस्थिर तरलताको अवस्था आदि कारणले कार्यक्रमको गुणस्तर कायम राख्न थप चुनौतीको सामना गर्नु परेको छ । यसका साथै नियमनकारी निकायबाट समय समयमा परिवर्तन भई जारी हुने नीति, नियम तथा निर्देशन आदिको कारण संस्थामा संचालन जोखिम बढ्न सक्ने र सोको न्यनीकरणका लागि थप चनौती रहेको छ ।

### ६. संस्थागत सुशासन

संस्थागत सुशासनका लागि यस वित्तीय संस्था सदैव प्रतिवद्ध रहेको छ । सञ्चालक समितिका कामकारवाहीहरु तथा संस्थाको अन्य सबै कियाकलापहरु पारदर्शी रुपमा सञ्चालन गरी संस्थागत सुशासनको विकास गर्न एवम् सोको अनभूती गराउन संस्था सदैव कियाशील छ । यस संस्थाले नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंकबाट जारी संस्थागत सुशासन लगायतका निर्देशनहरु पालना गर्नुको साथै प्रचलित ऐनहरु तथा कानूनहरुको परिपालना गरिएको छ । संस्थाको संचालक समिति, आन्तरिक लेखापरीक्षण समिति र व्यवस्थापन समूह संस्थामा संस्थागत सुशासन कायम राख्न प्रतिबद्ध छन् । संस्थासंग भएका लिखित नीति, नियम र निर्देशिकाहरुले संस्थाको संचालन र सुशासनको सुनिश्चिता गरेको विश्वास छ ।

### o. सत्य तथ्यता सम्बन्धमा प्रमुख कार्यकारी अधिकृतको उद्घोषण ः

आजको मितिसम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित जानकारी तथा विवरणहरुको शुद्धता सम्बन्धमा म ब्यक्तिगत रुपमा उत्तर दायित्व लिन्छु। साथै म यो उद्घोष् गर्दछु की मैले जाने वुभ्ने सम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित विवरणहरु सत्य तथ्य र पुर्ण छन्। लगानीकर्ताहरुलाई सु-सुचित निर्णय लिन आवश्यक कुनै विवरण वा सुचना तथा जानकारीहरु लुकाईएको छैन।